The area of the study is Cross River State civil service; the population 

of the study constitutes staff of the ministry of education, health and local government. The 

senior and junior staffs of the above ministry with salaries grade level 8, 12, and 16 were 

utilized for the study. The sample of one hundred and twenty-one (121) was drawn from 

the three ministries. The researchers engage twenty (20) staff from each of the ministry of 

education, health and local government for interview. However, through careful interview 

with the employees the researchers were able to gather necessary data for the study.